



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DFC GLOBAL CORPORATION,)
)
 Respondent-Below,) No. 518, 2016
 Appellant/Cross-Appellee,)
)
 v.) On Appeal from the Court of
) Chancery of the State of
) Delaware, Consolidated C.A. No.
 MUIRFIELD VALUE PARTNERS, L.P.,) 10107-CB
 OASIS INVESTMENTS II MASTER)
 FUND LTD., CANDLEWOOD SPECIAL)
 SITUATIONS MASTER FUND, LTD.,)
 CWD OC 522 MASTER FUND LTD.,)
 and RANDOLPH WATKINS SLIFKA,)
)
 Petitioners-Below, Appellees/Cross-)
 Appellants.)
)
)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Meryl L. Young
Colin B. Davis
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
3161 Michelson Drive
Irvine, California 92612
(949) 451-3800

Joshua S. Lipshutz
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Matthew D. Perri (#6066)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER,
P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

Dated: December 13, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. DFC Faces Regulatory and Business Uncertainty	7
B. Lone Star Acquires DFC	12
C. Procedural History	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. WHERE, AS HERE, A ROBUST, COMPETITIVE BIDDING PROCESS RESULTS IN AN ARM’S-LENGTH SALE TO A DISINTERESTED BUYER, THE TRANSACTION PRICE REFLECTS THE COMPANY’S “FAIR VALUE.”	19
A. Question Presented.	19
B. Scope of Review	19
C. Merits of Argument.	19
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY ARBITRARILY ALTERING ITS PERPETUITY GROWTH RATE ON REARGUMENT	38
A. Question Presented.	38
B. Scope of Review	38
C. Merits of Argument.	38
CONCLUSION	45
Exhibit A: Memorandum Opinion, filed July 8, 2016	
Exhibit B: Order Granting in Part the Parties’ Cross-Motions for Reargument, filed Sept. 14, 2016	
Exhibit C: Order and Final Judgment, filed Sept. 21, 2016	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Appraisal of Ancestry.com</i> , 2015 WL 399726 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015).....	22, 31
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3186538 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2016).....	23
<i>Broz v. Cellular Sys., Inc.</i> , 673 A.2d 148 (Del. 1996)	33
<i>Cede & Co. v. JRC Acquisition Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 286963 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2004).....	42
<i>In re Creole Petroleum Corp.</i> , 1978 WL 2487 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 1978).....	23
<i>Golden Telecom, Inc. v. Global GT LP</i> , 11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010)	28
<i>Gonsalves v. Straight Arrow Publishers, Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 357 (Del. 1997)	38
<i>Highfields Capital, Ltd. v. AXA Fin., Inc.</i> , 939 A.2d 34 (Del. Ch. 2007)	33
<i>Huff Fund Investment Partnership v. CKx, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5878807 (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 2015 WL 631586 (Del. Feb. 12, 2015).....	21, 22, 30
<i>LongPath Capital, LLC v. Ramtron Int'l Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4540443 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2015).....	22, 31, 32, 33
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999)	19
<i>Merion Capital LP v. BMC Software, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6164771 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2015)	22
<i>Merlin Partners LP v. AutoInfo, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 2069417 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2015).....	22, 31, 32

TABLE OF CITATIONS *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Owen v. Cannon</i> , 2015 WL 3819204 (Del. Ch. June 17, 2015).....	42
<i>Paskill Corp. v. Alcoma Corp.</i> , 747 A.2d 549 (Del. 2000)	19
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	44
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014)	22, 23
<i>S. Muoio & Co. v. Hallmark Entm’t Invs. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 863007 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 35 A.3d 419 (Del. 2011)	26
<i>Towerview LLC v. Cox Radio, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3316186 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2013).....	41, 42
<i>The Union Illinois 1995 Investment Limited Partnership v. Union Financial Group, Ltd.</i> , 847 A.2d 340 (Del. Ch. 2004)	21, 27

Statutes

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262(h).....	19
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Aswath Damodaran, <i>Investment Valuation: Tools and Techniques for Determining the Value of Any Company</i> (2002)	43
Barry M. Wertheimer, <i>The Shareholders’ Appraisal Remedy and How Courts Determine Fair Value</i> , 47 DUKE L.J. 613 (1998)	24, 27, 36
Bradford Cornell, <i>Economic Growth and Equity Investing</i> , <i>Financial Analysts Journal</i> , vol. 66, no. 1 (Jan./Feb. 2010)	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Christina E. Carroll & Thomas J. Hope, <i>Appraisals Gone Wild!: Spotlight on Fair Value Appraisal Cases in Delaware</i> , Stout Risius Ross (Fall 2016) available at http://www.srr.com/assets/pdf/appraisals-gone-wildspotlight-fair-value-appraisal-cases-delaware.pdf	34
Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Market Evidence in Corporate Law</i> , 69 U. CHI. L. REV. 941 (2002).....	24
International Monetary Fund, <i>World Economic Outlook Database April 2014</i> , available at http://www.imf.org/external/pubs/ft/weo/2014/01/weodata/index.aspx	40
James R. Hitchner, <i>Financial Valuation: Application and Models</i> 1252 (3d ed. 2011).....	40
Janet Lowe, <i>The Triumph of Value Investing: Smart Money Tactics for the Postrecession Era</i> 105 (2010).....	44
Keith F. Seller et al., <i>Quantifying Terminal Growth Rates: Some Empirical Evidence</i> , <i>The Value Examiner</i> 8 (Nov./Dec. 2013).....	40
Keith Sharfman, <i>Contractual Valuation Mechanisms & Corporate Law</i> , 2 Va. L. & Bus. Rev. 53 (2007).....	33
Lorenzo Carver, <i>Venture Capital Valuation: Case Studies and Methodologies</i> (2011).....	43
Miles Weiss, <i>Dell Value Dispute Spotlights Rise in Appraisal Arbitrage</i> , <i>Bloomberg</i> (Oct. 3, 2013).....	35
Nicholas O’Keefe, <i>Delaware Appraisal Actions Are Likely to Continue to Increase in Frequency Following Two Recent Delaware Chancery Court Decisions</i> , <i>Kaye Scholer</i> (Feb. 24, 2015).....	35
Philip Richter et al., <i>The Rise of Delaware Appraisal Arbitrage: A Survey of Cases and Some Practical Implications</i> , <i>Insights: Corp. & Sec. L. Advisor</i> , July 2014.....	35, 36
Publilius (1st Century B.C.) (quoted in Glenn M. Desmond & Richard E. Kelley, <i>Business Valuation Handbook</i> 1 (1988)).....	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Raluca Papadima et al., <i>Shareholder Exit Signs on American & European Highways: Under Construction</i> , 18 U. PA. J. BUS. L. 1059 (2016).....	34, 35
Robert B. Thompson, <i>The Case for Iterative Statutory Reform: Appraisal and the Model Business Corporation Act</i> , 74 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 253 (2011).....	36
Ronald J. Gilson & Bernard S. Black, <i>The Law and Finance of Corporate Acquisitions</i> 718 (2d ed. 1995)	36
Shannon P. Pratt, <i>Valuing a Business: The Analysis and Appraisal of Closely Held Companies</i> 243 (5th ed. 2008).....	40
William J. Carney & George B. Shepherd, <i>The Mystery of Delaware Law's Continuing Success</i> , 2009 U. ILL. L. REV. 1 (2009).....	34
William J. Carney & Mark Heimendinger, <i>Appraising the Nonexistent: The Delaware Courts' Struggle with Control Premiums</i> , 152 U. PA. L. REV. 845 (2003)	25
William J. Carney, <i>Fairness Opinions: How Fair Are They and Why We Should Do Nothing About It</i> , 70 WASH. U. L.Q. 523 (1992).....	20
William T. Allen, <i>Securities Markets as Social Products: The Pretty Efficient Capital Market Hypothesis</i> , 28 J. CORP. L. 551 (2003)	23, 24
